

FOI Response

Information provided under the Freedom of Information Act

Title of Request: Freedom of Information Request

FOI Reference: FOI/OPCC/22-009

Date of Request: 09/02/2022

Date of Response: 23/02/2022

Information Requested:

1. Question: 1) How many reports of injury to a child under 18 were reported in total to the force between 1 Jan 2020 and 31 December 2021? Please can I have the data broken down by month and year. I am seeking information about all reports of “violence against a person” and “sexual offences” where the victim is a child under the age of 18.

1a) Please indicate where these reports were tagged as a domestic incident or having happened within a domestic setting.

1b) Please can you specify the initial classification of the crime type (including offence classification code) and what the outcome was for all the reports e.g., charge, no action. Please can violent offences be grouped together separately from sexual offences so that it is possible to distinguish between them.

1c) Of the above, please can you also provide a breakdown of the reports by type of injury, ethnicity, and the age groups 0-4, 5-9, 10-14, 15-17. Please prioritise age groups or skip this question and move to question 2 if it will exceed the time limit.

OPCC Response: The OPCC does not hold this information.

2. Question: 2) How many reports of injury to a child under 18 were reported in total to the force in the calendar years 2018 and 2019? Please can I have the data broken down by year.

2a) Please indicate where these reports were tagged as a domestic incident.

OPCC Response: The OPCC does not hold this information.

However, you may wish to contact Cambridgeshire Constabulary (the “Constabulary”), which is a separate organisation to the OPCC, and is treated as such under the Act. You can contact the Constabulary by email at foi@cambs.pnn.police.uk.

Alternatively, please see the link to the Constabulary’s Freedom of Information pages:

<https://www.cambs.police.uk/information-and-services/About-us/Freedom-of-information/Make-an-FOI-request>